certain information to the Division in an annual report by April 1 of each year. The information in 

the report pertains to the PBM’s business activities in Tennessee for the prior calendar year. 

9. On July 24, 2025, Respondent submitted its annual report to the Division, resulting 

in a one hundred fourteen (114) day filing delay. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

10. At all times relevant hereto, Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-3102(5) has provided: 

“Pharmacy benefits manager” means a person, business or other entity and any 

wholly or partially owned subsidiary of the entity, that administers the medication and/or

[...]

dollars ($1,000) for each violation, but not to exceed an aggregate penalty of one 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), unless the insurer, person, or entity 

knowingly violates a statute, rule or order, in which case the penalty shall not be 

more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation, not to exceed 

an aggregate penalty of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). […] For 
purposes of [Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-305(a)(2)], each day of continued violation 

shall constitute a separate violation[.] 

17. At all times relevant hereto, Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-1-110(b) has provided: 

(1) The commissioner may, against any person, agency, or company licensed,

[...]

Davidson County, which shall have jurisdiction over recovery of the costs, for a 

judgment and seek execution of the judgment. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-305, that 

Respondent pay a CIVIL PENALTY in the amount of fifty-seven thousand dollars ($57,000) for 

Respondent’s violations of Tennessee law as outlined above. 

The first page of this Order must accompany payment of the civil penalty for reference. 

Payment of the civil penalty shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date this Order is executed